

1973

## c 137 The Regional Municipality of Waterloo Amendment Act, 1973

Ontario

© Queen's Printer for Ontario, 1973

Follow this and additional works at: [http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario\\_statutes](http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario_statutes)

---

### Bibliographic Citation

*The Regional Municipality of Waterloo Amendment Act, 1973*, SO 1973, c 137

### Repository Citation

Ontario (1973) "c 137 The Regional Municipality of Waterloo Amendment Act, 1973," *Ontario: Annual Statutes*: Vol. 1973, Article 139.

Available at: [http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario\\_statutes/vol1973/iss1/139](http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario_statutes/vol1973/iss1/139)

## CHAPTER 137

## An Act to amend The Regional Municipality of Waterloo Act, 1972

*Assented to December 4th, 1973  
Session Prorogued March 5th, 1974*

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Ontario, enacts as follows:

1. Clause *l* of section 1 of *The Regional Municipality of Waterloo Act, 1972*, being chapter 105, is amended by striking out "91" in the third line and inserting in lieu thereof "133". s. 1 (l),  
amended
  
- 2.—(1) Clause *f* of subsection 1 of section 8 of the said Act is amended by striking out "one" in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof "the". s. 8 (1) (f),  
amended
  
- (2) Subsection 3 of the said section 8 is amended by inserting after "municipality" in the second line "except the City of Kitchener and the Township of Wilmot". s. 8 (3),  
amended
  
3. Subsection 4 of section 23 of the said Act is amended by adding at the end thereof "but nothing in this subsection prevents the payment of any moneys under any contract in respect of which the member has complied with section 2 of *The Municipal Conflict of Interest Act, 1972*". s. 23 (4),  
amended
  
4. Section 27 of the said Act, as amended by the Statutes of Ontario, 1972, chapter 164, section 1, is further amended by adding thereto the following subsection:
 

(11a) Where, under the provisions of this section, any employee in the opinion of the Minister experiences any difficulty or hardship with regard to the transfer of any pension rights or sick leave credits, the Minister may by order do anything necessary to remedy or alleviate such difficulty or hardship. Pension  
rights and  
sick leave  
credits
  
5. Section 90 of the said Act is amended by adding thereto the following subsection: s. 90,  
amended

Approval  
required to  
intersect  
regional road

(3) No area municipality shall open up, establish or assume for public use any highway which intersects with or enters upon any highway in the regional road system, without the prior written approval of the Regional Corporation.

s. 115 (1),  
amended

6.—(1) Subsection 1 of section 115 of the said Act is amended by striking out “subsections 2 to 7” in the sixth line and inserting in lieu thereof “subsections 5 and 11a”.

s. 115 (3) (b),  
re-enacted

(2) Clause *b* of subsection 3 of the said section 115 is repealed and the following substituted therefor:

(*b*) with the exception of civilian employees and assistants, be retired on the last day of the month in which the member attains the age of sixty years.

s. 115,  
amended

(3) The said section 115 is amended by adding thereto the following subsections:

Retirement  
of  
civilians

(3a) Every civilian employee and assistant of the Waterloo Regional Police Force shall be retired on the last day of the month in which he attains the age of sixty-five years.

. . . . .

Application  
of R.S.O. 1970,  
c. 284, s. 239

(6) Section 239 of *The Municipal Act* applies *mutatis mutandis* to the Waterloo Police Board.

s. 133,  
amended

7. Section 133 of the said Act is amended by adding thereto the following subsection:

Idem

(5a) The signature of the chairman or any other person authorized to sign promissory notes, may be written, stamped, lithographed, engraved or otherwise mechanically reproduced on promissory notes made under this section and, if such promissory note is countersigned in writing by the deputy treasurer, the signature of the treasurer thereon may be written, stamped, lithographed, engraved or otherwise mechanically reproduced.

s. 143 (6),  
amended

8. Subsection 6 of section 143 of the said Act is amended by striking out “2” in the third line and inserting in lieu thereof “1”.

s. 158 (1),  
amended

9.—(1) Subsection 1 of section 158 of the said Act, as amended by the Statutes of Ontario, 1972, chapter 164, section 3, is further amended by striking out “and 24” in the second line and inserting in lieu thereof “24 and 46”.

(2) Subsection 8 of the said section 158 is amended by striking out "until" in the fourth line and inserting in lieu thereof "but may be amended or". s. 158 (8), amended

(3) The said section 158 is amended by adding thereto the following subsection: s. 158, amended

(8a) Where any local municipality has commenced procedures to enact a by-law which, prior to its enactment, requires the approval of any minister of the Crown, any provincial ministry, the Municipal Board or any provincial body or agency, and such approval has not been obtained prior to the 31st day of December, 1972, then the council of the successor area municipality to such local municipality shall be entitled to continue the procedure to finalize such by-law of the local municipality in so far as it pertains to such area municipality, and the provisions of subsection 8 apply *mutatis mutandis* to any such by-law. Idem

10. Section 160 of the said Act is amended by striking out "not exceeding \$50,000 in any one year" in the first and second lines. s. 160, amended

11. The said Act is amended by adding thereto the following section: s. 166a, enacted

166a. For the purpose of membership on the Board of Governors of the University of Waterloo, the chairman shall be deemed to be the warden of the County of Waterloo, and the provisions of section 213 of *The Municipal Act* apply *mutatis mutandis* thereto. Chairman member of Board of Governors, University of Waterloo R.S.O. 1970, c. 284

12. Subsection 4 of section 169 of the said Act is amended by striking out "Corporation" in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof "Council". s. 169 (4), amended

13. Section 178 of the said Act, as amended by the Statutes of Ontario, 1972, chapter 164, section 7, is further amended by adding thereto the following subsection: s. 178, amended

(4a) The Galt Public Service Commission is dissolved effective the 1st day of January, 1973, and all its rights, obligations, assets and liabilities are thereupon transferred to and vested in The Corporation of the City of Cambridge. Dissolution of Galt Public Service Commission

14. Paragraph 4 of Form 2 of the said Act is repealed.

Form 2, par. 4, repealed

15.—(1) This Act, except sections 1, 4, 8, 9 and 13, comes into force on the day it receives Royal Assent. Commencement

Idem

(2) Sections 1, 4, 8, 9 and 13 shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of January, 1973.

Short title

**16.** This Act may be cited as *The Regional Municipality of Waterloo Amendment Act, 1973*.